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EN—USER MANUAL

The adapter evenly spreads the temperature of the induction hob to the surface of non-induction cookware, e.g. cast

iron, enamelled, copper, stainless steel, aluminium ceramic.

Warning:

o Use the adapter only with the handle.

» Always let the adapter cool down in a safe place out of reach of children.

¢ A hot, warm or lukewarm adapter must not come into contact with cold water. The surface of the adapter could be
damaged. Always wait until the adapter has cooled down completely before washing.

* Never heat the adapter separately.

« Only use the adapter with cookware, never for direct food preparation, heating, etc.

« Always place the adapter first on an induction hob or gas stove and then turn on the hob or gas stove.

* Use only with cookware that has a flat bottom. The slight structure of the bottom will not affect the heating.

* With some induction hobs, you can only use it without temperature control. In case the induction hob reports an error,
turn off the induction hob and remove the adapter. The induction hob will return to normal mode.

e DO NOT USE on classic glass ceramic hobs without an induction system.

DO NOT USE on electric or gas hobs.

Note: The adapter may change color. The color change does not affect the function or quality of the product. Induction

hob manufacturers use individual modes for overheating induction hobs. The overheating mode of the induction hob

does not affect the further functionality of the adapter.

Procedure for starting heating: see figure 1

Procedure for ending heating: see figure 2

Removable adapter handle: see figure 3

CZ— UZIVATELSKY MANUAL

Adaptér rovnomérné rozsituje teplotu indukéni desky na plochu neindukéniho nadobi, napft. litinového, smaltovaného,

médéného, nerezového, hlinikového keramického.

Upozornéni:

o Adaptér pouzivejte pouze s rukojeti.

o Adaptér nechte vzdy vychladnout na bezpeéném misté mimo dosah déti.

« Horky, teply nebo vlazny adaptér nesmi pfijit do kontaktu se studenou vodou. Povrch adaptéru by se mohl poskodit.
Pred mytim vzdy pockejte, nez adaptér zcela vychladne.

o Adaptér nikdy nenahfivejte samostatné.

* Pouzivejte adaptér pouze s nadobim, nikdy ne k pfimé pfipravé potravin, ohfevu atd.

o Adaptér vzdy nejdfive umistéte na indukéni varnou plochu, nebo plynovy sporék a poté zapnéte varnou desku nebo
plynovy sporak.

o Pouzivejte vyhradné s nadobim, které ma rovné dno. Mirna struktura dna ohfev neovlivni.

o S nékterymi indukénimi deskami mlzZete pouzivat pouze bez regulace teploty. V pfipadé, Ze indukéni deska hlasi
chybu, vypnéte indukéni desku a odstrarite adaptér. Indukéni deska se vrati do normaliniho rezimu.

o NEPOUZIVEJTE na klasickych sklokeramickych deskach bez indukéniho systému.

o NEPOUZIVEJTE na elektrickych sporacich, ani plynovych sporacich.

Poznamka: Adaptér muze zménit barvu. Zména barvy neovliviiuje funkci ani kvalitu vyrobku. Vyrobci indukénich desek

pouzivaji individuaini rezimy pro pfehfati indukénich desek. Rezim pfehfati indukéni desky nema vliv na dalsi funkénost

adaptéru.

Postup pro zahajeni ohfevu: viz obrazek 1

Postup pro ukonéeni ohfevu: viz obrazek 2

Odnimatelna rukojet’ adapteru: viz obrazek 3

SK—NAVOD NA POUZITIE

Adaptér rovnomerne rozlozi teplotu indukénej varné dosky na povrch neindukéného riadu, napr. liatinového, smaltovaného, medeného,

nerezového alebo hlinikového keramického riadu.

Upozornenie:

o Adaptér pouzivajte iba s rukovéatou.

o Adaptér vzdy nechajte vychladnut na bezpe¢nom mieste mimo dosahu deti.

* Horuci, teply alebo vlazny adaptér nesmie prist do kontaktu so studenou vodou. Mohlo by déjst k poSkodeniu povrchu
adaptéra. Pred umyvanim vzdy pockajte, kym sa adaptér tplne ochladi.

o Adaptér nikdy nezahrievajte samostatne.

o Adaptér pouzivajte iba s riadom, nikdy na priamu pripravu jedal, ohrev atd.

o Adaptér vzdy najskoér polozte na indukénd varnu dosku alebo plynovy sporak a az potom zapnite varnd dosku alebo
plynovy sporak.

* Pouzivajte iba s riadom s plochym dnom. Jemna $truktdra dna nema vplyv na ohrev.

« Na niektorych indukénych varnych doskach je mozné pouzivat iba bez regulacie teploty. V pripade, Ze indukéna varna
doska hlasi chybu, vypnite indukénu varnu dosku a odstrarite adaptér. Indukéna varna doska sa vrati do normalneho
rezimu.

o NEPOUZIVAJTE na klasickych sklokeramickych varnych doskach bez indukéného systému.
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o NEPOUZIVAJTE na elektrickych alebo plynovych varnych doskach.

Poznamka: Adaptér méze zmenit farbu. Zmena farby nema vplyv na funkciu ani kvalitu vyrobku. Vyrobcovia indukénych varnych dosiek
pouzivaju individuaine rezimy pre prehriatie indukénych varnych dosiek. Rezim prehriatia indukénej varna dosky nema vplyv na dalSiu
funkénost adaptéra.

Postup spustenia ohrevu: pozri obrazok 1

Postup ukoncenia ohrevu: pozri obrazok 2

Odnimatelna rukovat’ adaptéra: pozri obrazok 3

PL—INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

Adapter rownomiernie rozprowadza temperature ptyty indukcyjnej na powierzchnig naczyn nieindukcyjnych, np.

zeliwnych, emaliowanych, miedzianych, ze stali nierdzewnej lub ceramiki aluminiowej.

Ostrzezenie:

o Adapter nalezy uzywac¢ wytgcznie z uchwytem.

e Zawsze pozostawiaj adapter do ostygniecia w bezpiecznym miejscu, niedostepnym dla dzieci.

e Goracey, ciepty lub letni adapter nie moze mie¢ kontaktu z zimng wodg. Powierzchnia adaptera moze ulec
uszkodzeniu. Przed myciem nalezy zawsze poczeka¢, az adapter catkowicie ostygnie.

* Nigdy nie podgrzewaj adaptera osobno.

« Adapter nalezy uzywac¢ wytgcznie z naczyniami kuchennymi, nigdy do bezposredniego przygotowywania potraw,
podgrzewania itp.

e Zawsze najpierw umies$¢ adapter na ptycie indukcyjnej lub kuchence gazowej, a nastepnie wigcz ptyte lub kuchenke.

o Uzywaj wytgcznie z naczyniami o ptaskim dnie. Delikatna struktura dna nie ma wptywu na ogrzewanie.

o W przypadku niektorych ptyt indukcyjnych mozna go uzywac tylko bez regulacji temperatury. W przypadku zgtoszenia
btedu przez plyte indukcyjna, nalezy jg wytaczy¢ i wyjaé adapter. Plyta indukcyjna powréci do normalnego trybu pracy.

o NIE UZYWAC na klasycznych plytach ceramicznych bez systemu indukcyjnego.

o NIE UZYWAC na plytach elektrycznych lub gazowych.

Uwaga: Adapter moze zmieni¢ kolor. Zmiana koloru nie ma wptywu na dziatanie ani jako$¢ produktu. Producenci ptyt

indukcyjnych stosujg indywidualne tryby pracy w przypadku przegrzania ptyt indukcyjnych. Tryb przegrzania ptyty

indukcyjnej nie ma wptywu na dalsze dziatanie adaptera.

Procedura uruchamiania ogrzewania: patrz rysunek 1

Procedura zakonczenia ogrzewania: patrz rysunek 2

Zdejmowany uchwyt adaptera: patrz rysunek 3

DE-BENUTZERHANDBUCH

Der Adapter verteilt die Temperatur des Induktionskochfelds gleichmaRig auf die Oberflache von Kochgeschirr, das

nicht induktionsgeeignet ist, z. B. Gusseisen, Emaille, Kupfer, Edelstahl, Aluminiumkeramik.

Warnung:

* Verwenden Sie den Adapter nur mit dem Griff.

o Lassen Sie den Adapter immer an einem sicheren Ort auRerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern abkihlen.

o Ein heilRer, warmer oder lauwarmer Adapter darf nicht mit kaltem Wasser in Beriihrung kommen. Die Oberflache des
Adapters kénnte beschadigt werden. Warten Sie vor dem Reinigen immer, bis der Adapter vollstdndig abgekuhlt ist.

e Erwarmen Sie den Adapter niemals separat.

* Verwenden Sie den Adapter nur mit Kochgeschirr, niemals zur direkten Zubereitung von Speisen, zum Erhitzen usw.

» Stellen Sie den Adapter immer zuerst auf ein Induktionskochfeld oder einen Gasherd und schalten Sie dann das
Kochfeld oder den Gasherd ein.

* Verwenden Sie den Adapter nur mit Kochgeschirr mit flachem Boden. Die leichte Struktur des Bodens hat keinen
Einfluss auf die Erwarmung.

» Bei einigen Induktionskochfeldern kann der Adapter nur ohne Temperaturregelung verwendet werden. Falls das
Induktionskochfeld eine Fehlermeldung anzeigt, schalten Sie das Induktionskochfeld aus und entfernen Sie den
Adapter. Das Induktionskochfeld kehrt dann in den Normalmodus zurtick.

o NICHT auf klassischen Glaskeramikkochfeldern ohne Induktionssystem verwenden.

o NICHT auf Elektro- oder Gaskochfeldern verwenden.

Hinweis: Der Adapter kann seine Farbe verandern. Die Farbveranderung hat keinen Einfluss auf die Funktion oder

Qualitét des Produkts. Induktionskochfeldhersteller verwenden individuelle Modi fiir die Uberhitzung von

Induktionskochfeldern. Der Uberhitzungsmodus des Induktionskochfelds hat keinen Einfluss auf die weitere

Funktionalitat des Adapters.

Vorgehensweise zum Starten der Heizung: siehe Abbildung 1

Vorgehensweise zum Beenden der Heizung: siehe Abbildung 2

Abnehmbarer Adaptergriff: siehe Abbildung 3

FR—MANUEL D'UTILISATION

L'adaptateur répartit uniformément la température de la plaque a induction sur la surface des ustensiles de cuisson non
adaptés a l'induction, par exemple en fonte, émaillée, cuivre, acier inoxydable, aluminium céramique.

Avertissement :

o Utilisez I'adaptateur uniqguement avec la poignée.

o Laissez toujours refroidir I'adaptateur dans un endroit sdr, hors de portée des enfants.



« Un adaptateur chaud, tiede ou froid ne doit pas entrer en contact avec de I'eau froide. La surface de I'adaptateur
pourrait étre endommagée. Attendez toujours que I'adaptateur ait complétement refroidi avant de le laver.

* Ne chauffez jamais I'adaptateur séparément.

» Utilisez I'adaptateur uniquement avec des ustensiles de cuisine, jamais pour la préparation directe d'aliments, le
chauffage, etc.

* Placez toujours I'adaptateur sur une plaque a induction ou une cuisiniére a gaz avant d'allumer la plaque ou la
cuisiniere.

o Utilisez uniquement avec des ustensiles de cuisine a fond plat. La structure légere du fond n'affecte pas le chauffage.

o Sur certaines plaques a induction, vous ne pouvez I'utiliser sans contréle de la température. Si la plaque a induction
signale une erreur, éteignez-la et retirez I'adaptateur. La plaque a induction reviendra en mode normal.

o NE PAS UTILISER sur des plaques vitrocéramiques classiques sans systéme a induction.

o NE PAS UTILISER sur des plaques électriques ou a gaz.

Remarque : L'adaptateur peut changer de couleur. Le changement de couleur n'affecte pas le fonctionnement ni la

qualité du produit. Les fabricants de plaques a induction utilisent des modes individuels pour les plaques a induction en

surchauffe. Le mode de surchauffe de la plaque a induction n'affecte pas le fonctionnement ultérieur de I'adaptateur.

Procédure de démarrage du chauffage : voir figure 1

Procédure pour arréter le chauffage : voir figure 2

Poignée amovible de I'adaptateur : voir figure 3

IT—MANUALE D'USO

L'adattatore distribuisce uniformemente la temperatura del piano cottura a induzione sulla superficie delle pentole non

adatte all'induzione, ad esempio in ghisa, smaltate, rame, acciaio inossidabile, alluminio ceramico.
Avvertenza:

o Utilizzare I'adattatore solo con il manico.

» Lasciare sempre raffreddare |'adattatore in un luogo sicuro, fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

« Un adattatore caldo, tiepido o freddo non deve entrare in contatto con acqua fredda. La superficie dell'adattatore
potrebbe danneggiarsi. Attendere sempre che I'adattatore si sia raffreddato completamente prima di lavarlo.

* Non riscaldare mai I'adattatore separatamente.

 Utilizzare I'adattatore solo con pentole, mai per la preparazione diretta di alimenti, il riscaldamento, ecc.

» Posizionare sempre I'adattatore su un piano cottura a induzione o a gas e accendere il piano cottura solo dopo aver
posizionato I'adattatore.

o Utilizzare solo con pentole dal fondo piatto. La leggera struttura del fondo non influisce sul riscaldamento.

« Con alcune piastre a induzione € possibile utilizzarlo solo senza controllo della temperatura. Se il piano cottura a
induzione segnala un errore, spegnere il piano cottura e rimuovere |'adattatore. Il piano cottura a induzione tornera alla
modalita normale.

o NON UTILIZZARE su piani cottura in vetroceramica classici senza sistema a induzione.

 NON UTILIZZARE su piani cottura elettrici o a gas.

Nota: L'adattatore potrebbe cambiare colore. Il cambiamento di colore non influisce sul funzionamento o sulla qualita del

prodotto. | produttori di piani cottura a induzione utilizzano modalita individuali per il surriscaldamento dei piani cottura a

induzione. La modalita di surriscaldamento del piano cottura a induzione non influisce sull'ulteriore funzionalita

dell'adattatore.

Procedura per avviare il riscaldamento: vedere figura 1

Procedura per terminare il riscaldamento: vedere figura 2

Maniglia dell'adattatore rimovibile: vedere figura 3

NL— GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

De adapter verdeelt de temperatuur van de inductiekookplaat gelijkmatig over het opperviak van niet-inductiebestendig
kookgerei, zoals gietijzer, geémailleerd, koper, roestvrij staal en aluminium keramiek.
Waarschuwing:

o Gebruik de adapter alleen met het handvat.

« Laat de adapter altijd op een veilige plaats buiten het bereik van kinderen afkoelen.

* Een hete, warme of lauwe adapter mag niet in contact komen met koud water. Het opperviak van de adapter kan
beschadigd raken. Wacht altijd tot de adapter volledig is afgekoeld voordat u deze afwast.

* Verwarm de adapter nooit apart.

* Gebruik de adapter alleen met kookgerei, nooit voor directe bereiding van voedsel, opwarmen, enz.

» Plaats de adapter altijd eerst op een inductiekookplaat of gasfornuis en zet vervolgens de kookplaat of het gasfornuis
aan.

o Gebruik alleen met kookgerei met een vlakke bodem. De lichte structuur van de bodem heeft geen invioed op de
verwarming.

» Bij sommige inductiekookplaten kunt u de adapter alleen gebruiken zonder temperatuurregeling. Als de
inductiekookplaat een foutmelding geeft, schakelt u de inductiekookplaat uit en verwijdert u de adapter. De
inductiekookplaat keert terug naar de normale modus.

* NIET GEBRUIKEN op klassieke keramische kookplaten zonder inductiesysteem.

o NIET GEBRUIKEN op elektrische of gaskookplaten.
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Opmerking: De adapter kan van kleur veranderen. De kleurverandering heeft geen invioed op de werking of kwaliteit van
het product. Fabrikanten van inductiekookplaten gebruiken individuele modi voor oververhitting van inductiekookplaten.
De oververhittingsmodus van de inductiekookplaat heeft geen invloed op de verdere functionaliteit van de adapter.
Procedure voor het starten van de verwarming: zie afbeelding 1

Procedure voor het beéindigen van de verwarming: zie afbeelding 2

Verwijderbare adapterhandgreep: zie afbeelding 3

ES—MANUALDE USO

El adaptador distribuye uniformemente la temperatura de la placa de induccion a la superficie de los utensilios de

cocina no inductivos, por ejemplo, hierro fundido, esmaltado, cobre, acero inoxidable, ceramica de aluminio.

Advertencia:

o Utilice el adaptador unicamente con el mango.

* Deje siempre que el adaptador se enfrie en un lugar seguro fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« No ponga en contacto el adaptador caliente, tibio o templado con agua fria. La superficie del adaptador podria
dafarse. Espere siempre a que el adaptador se haya enfriado completamente antes de lavarlo.

* Nunca caliente el adaptador por separado.

» Utilice el adaptador unicamente con utensilios de cocina, nunca para la preparacion directa de alimentos, calentar,
etc.

* Coloque siempre primero el adaptador sobre una placa de induccién o una cocina de gas y, a continuacién, encienda
la placa o la cocina.

« Utilicelo unicamente con utensilios de cocina que tengan el fondo plano. La ligera estructura del fondo no afecta al
calentamiento.

* En algunas placas de induccion, solo se puede utilizar sin control de temperatura. Si la placa de induccién muestra un
error, apagela y retire el adaptador. La placa de induccién volvera al modo normal.

o NO UTILIZAR en placas vitroceramicas clasicas sin sistema de induccion.

o NO UTILIZAR en placas eléctricas o de gas.

Nota: El adaptador puede cambiar de color. El cambio de color no afecta al funcionamiento ni a la calidad del producto.

Los fabricantes de placas de induccion utilizan modos individuales para el sobrecalentamiento de las placas de

induccion. El modo de sobrecalentamiento de la placa de induccién no afecta al funcionamiento posterior del adaptador.

Procedimiento para iniciar el calentamiento: véase la figura 1

Procedimiento para detener el calentamiento: véase la figura 2

Asa del adaptador extraible: véase la figura 3

PT—MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR

O adaptador distribui uniformemente a temperatura da placa de inducéo pela superficie dos utensilios de cozinha nao

indutivos, por exemplo, ferro fundido, esmaltado, cobre, ago inoxidavel, aluminio ceramico.
Aviso:

o Utilize o adaptador apenas com a pega.

« Deixe sempre o adaptador arrefecer num local seguro, fora do alcance das criangas.

* Um adaptador quente, morno ou tépido ndo deve entrar em contacto com agua fria. A superficie do adaptador pode
ficar danificada. Aguarde sempre até que o adaptador arrefeca completamente antes de lavar.

* Nunca aqueca o adaptador separadamente.

* Use o adaptador apenas com utensilios de cozinha, nunca para preparar alimentos diretamente, aquecer, etc.

* Coloque sempre o adaptador primeiro numa placa de indugéo ou fogéo a gas e, em seguida, ligue a placa ou o fogéo.

o Utilize apenas com utensilios de cozinha com fundo plano. A estrutura ligeira do fundo ndo afeta o aquecimento.

e Em algumas placas de indugao, sé é possivel utiliza-lo sem controlo de temperatura. Caso a placa de indugéo indique
um erro, desligue a placa de indugéo e retire o adaptador. A placa de indugdo voltara ao modo normal.

¢ NAO UTILIZE em placas vitroceramicas classicas sem sistema de indug&o.

o NAO UTILIZE em placas elétricas ou a gas.

Nota: O adaptador pode mudar de cor. A mudanca de cor ndo afeta o funcionamento nem a qualidade do produto. Os

fabricantes de placas de indugéo utilizam modos individuais para placas de indugdo com sobreaquecimento. O modo

de sobreaquecimento da placa de indugédo ndo afeta o funcionamento posterior do adaptador.

Procedimento para iniciar o aquecimento: ver figura 1

Procedimento para terminar o aquecimento: ver figura 2

Pega removivel do adaptador: ver figura 3

HU — HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

Az adapter egyenletesen osztja el az indukcios f6z6lap hémérsékletét a nem indukcids edények fellletén, pl. ontéttvas,

zomancozott, réz, rozsdamentes acél, aluminium keramia.

Figyelem:

o Az adaptert csak a fogantyuval egyltt hasznalja.

* Az adaptert mindig biztonsagos helyen, gyermekektél elzarva hagyja lehini.

o A forro, meleg vagy langyos adapter nem érintkezhet hideg vizzel. Az adapter fellilete megsériilhet. A mosas el6tt
mindig varja meg, amig az adapter teljesen lehiil.



e Soha ne melegitse az adaptert kiilon.

o Az adaptert csak edényekkel egyltt hasznalja, soha ne hasznalja kdzvetlenlil ételek elkészitésére, melegitésére stb.

o Az adaptert mindig el6szor helyezze az indukciés féz6lapra vagy gaztiizhelyre, majd kapcsolja be a fé6z6lapot vagy a
gaztizhelyet.

o Csak lapos alju edényekkel hasznalja. Az aljzat enyhe szerkezete nem befolyasolja a fiitést.

o Egyes indukcios fé6zélapoknal csak hdmérséklet-szabalyozas nélkil hasznalhatd. Ha az indukcids fézélap hibat jelez,
kapcsolja ki az indukcios f6z6lapot, és vegye le az adaptert. Az indukcios f6z6lap visszatér normal izemmaédba.

o NE HASZNALJA klasszikus (ivegkeramia f6zélapokon indukciés rendszer nélkiil.

o NE HASZNALJA elektromos vagy gaz fézélapokon.

Megjegyzés: Az adapter szine megvaltozhat. A szinvaltozas nem befolyasolja a termék mikddését vagy minéségét. Az

indukciods f6z6lapok gyartéi egyedi médokat hasznalnak az indukcids fé6zélapok tulmelegedése esetén. Az indukcios

féz6lap tulmelegedési médja nem befolyasolja az adapter tovabbi mikddését.

A fiités elinditasanak eljarasa: lasd 1. dbra

A fiités leallitasanak eljarasa: lasd a 2. abrat

Leveheté adapterfogantyi: lasd a 3. abrat

HR—=UPUTSTVO ZA UPORABU

Adapter ravnomjerno rasporeduje temperaturu indukcijske plo¢e za kuhanje na povrsinu neindukcijskog posuda, npr. od

lijevanog Zeljeza, emajliranog, bakrenog, nehrdajucéeg ¢elika, aluminijske keramike.

Upozorenje:

o Koristite adapter samo s ru¢kom.

» Uvijek ostavite adapter da se ohladi na sigurnom mjestu, izvan dohvata djece.

o Vrugi, topli ili mlaki adapter ne smije doci u kontakt s hladnom vodom. Povrsina adaptera bi mogla biti oSte¢ena. Uvijek
pricekajte da se adapter potpuno ohladi prije pranja.

« Nikada ne zagrijavajte adapter odvojeno.

* Adapter koristite samo s posudem za kuhanje, nikada za izravnu pripremu hrane, zagrijavanje itd.

» Uvijek prvo postavite adapter na indukcijsku plo¢u za kuhanje ili plinski Stednjak, a zatim ukljucite plo¢u za kuhanje ili
plinski Stednjak.

» Koristite samo s posudem koje ima ravno dno. Lagana struktura dna nece utjecati na zagrijavanje.

* Neke indukcijske plo¢e za kuhanje mozete koristiti samo bez kontrole temperature. U slu¢aju da indukcijska plo¢a za
kuhanje prijavi gresku, iskljucite indukcijsku plo¢u za kuhanje i uklonite adapter. Indukcijska plo¢a za kuhanje vratit ¢e
se u normalan nacin rada.

o NE KORISTITI na klasiénim staklokeramic¢kim plo€ama za kuhanje bez indukcijskog sustava.

o NE KORISTITI na elektri¢nim ili plinskim plo¢ama za kuhanje.

Biljeska: Adapter moze promijeniti boju. Promjena boje ne utjee na funkcionalnost ili kvalitetu proizvoda. Proizvodadi

indukcijskih plo¢a za kuhanje koriste pojedina¢ne nacine rada za pregrijavanje indukcijskih plo¢a za kuhanje. Nacin

pregrijavanja indukcijske plo€e za kuhanje ne utje€e na daljnju funkcionalnost adaptera.

Postupak za pokretanje grijanja: vidi sliku 1

Postupak za zavrsetak grijanja: vidi sliku 2

Uklonjiva adapter ruéka: vidi sliku 3

S| — UPORABNISKI PRIROCNIK

Adapter enakomerno porazdeli temperaturo indukcijske kuhalne plo§¢e na povrsino neindukcijskega posodja, npr.

litoZzeleznega, emajliranega, bakrenega, nerjavecega jekla, aluminij-keramiénega.

Opozorilo:

* Adapter uporabljajte samo z roajem.

* Adapter vedno ohladite na varnem mestu, nedosegljivem otrokom.

* Vroci, topli ali mlaéni adapter ne sme priti v stik z mrzlo vodo. PovrSina adapterja se lahko poskoduje. Pred pranjem
vedno poc¢akajte, da se adapter popolnoma ohladi.

« Adapterja nikoli ne segrevajte lo¢eno.

» Adapter uporabljajte samo s posodo za kuhanje, nikoli za neposredno pripravo hrane, segrevanje itd.

« Adapter vedno najprej postavite na indukcijsko kuhalno plo$¢o ali plinski Stedilnik in Sele nato vklopite kuhalno plo$¢o
ali plinski Stedilnik.

o Uporabljajte samo s posodo z ravnim dnom. Rahla struktura dna ne vpliva na segrevanje.

« Pri nekaterih indukcijskih kuhalnih plog&ah ga lahko uporabljate samo brez regulacije temperature. Ce indukcijska
kuhalna plo$¢a prikaze napako, jo izklopite in odstranite adapter. Indukcijska kuhalna plo$¢a se bo vrnila v normalno
delovanje.

o NE UPORABLJAJTE na klasi¢nih steklenih kerami¢nih kuhalnih plo§¢ah brez indukcijskega sistema.

 NE UPORABLJAJTE na elektri¢nih ali plinskih kuhalnih plos¢ah.

Opomba: Adapter lahko spremeni barvo. Sprememba barve ne vpliva na delovanje ali kakovost izdelka. Proizvajalci

indukcijskih kuhalnih ploS¢ uporabljajo posamezne nacine za pregrevanje indukcijskih kuhalnih plo$¢. Nacin pregrevanja

indukcijske kuhalne plos¢e ne vpliva na nadaljnje delovanje adapterja.

Postopek za zacetek gretja: glej sliko 1

Postopek za koné&anje gretja: glej sliko 2

Odstranljiv roéaj adapterja: glej sliko 3
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RS—-UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

Adapter ravnomerno rasporeduje temperaturu indukcionog grejaca na povrsinu posuda koje nije za indukciju, npr. liveno

gvozde, emajlirano, bakar, nerdajuci ¢elik, aluminijumska keramika.

Upozorenje:

o Koristite adapter samo sa dr§kom.

o Uvek ostavite adapter da se ohladi na sigurnom mestu, van domas$aja dece.

e Vrué, topao ili mlak adapter ne sme do¢i u kontakt sa hladnom vodom. Povrsina adaptera moze biti oste¢ena. Uvek
sacekajte da se adapter potpuno ohladi pre pranja.

* Nikada ne zagrevajte adapter zasebno.

o Koristite adapter samo sa posudem, nikada za direktnu pripremu hrane, zagrevanje itd.

e Uvek prvo postavite adapter na indukcionu plo€u ili gasni Sporet, a zatim ukljucite plo€u ili Sporet.

o Koristite samo sa posudem koje ima ravno dno. Blaga struktura dna nece uticati na zagrevanje.

* Kod nekih indukcionih plo¢a moZete ga koristiti samo bez kontrole temperature. U slu¢aju da indukciona ploca prijavi
gresku, iskljucite plocu i uklonite adapter. Indukciona plo¢a ¢ée se vratiti u normalan rezim rada.

o NEMOJTE KORISTITI na klasi¢nim staklokeramickim plo¢ama bez indukcionog sistema.

o NEMOJTE KORISTITI na elektri¢nim ili gasnim plo¢ama.

Napomena: Adapter moZe promeniti boju. Promena boje ne uti¢e na funkciju ili kvalitet proizvoda. Proizvodaci

indukcionih plo¢a koriste posebne rezime za pregrevanje indukcionih plo¢a. Rezim pregrevanja indukcionih plo¢a ne

utie na dalju funkcionalnost adaptera.

Postupak za poéetak zagrevanja: pogledajte sliku 1

Postupak za zavrietak zagrevanja: pogledajte sliku 2

Uklonjiva drska adaptera: pogledajte sliku 3

RO —-MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

Adaptorul distribuie uniform temperatura plitei cu inductie pe suprafata vaselor care nu sunt compatibile cu inductia, de

exemplu vasele din fonta, emailate, cupru, otel inoxidabil, aluminiu ceramic.

Avertisment:

o Utilizati adaptorul numai cu manerul.

¢ Lasati intotdeauna adaptorul sa se raceasca intr-un loc sigur, la indeména copiilor.

» Adaptorul fierbinte, cald sau caldut nu trebuie sa intre in contact cu apa rece. Suprafata adaptorului ar putea fi
deteriorata. Asteptati intotdeauna pana cand adaptorul s-a racit complet inainte de spélare.

* Nu incalziti niciodata adaptorul separat.

 Utilizati adaptorul numai cu vase de gatit, niciodata pentru prepararea directa a alimentelor, incalzire etc.

» Asezati intotdeauna adaptorul mai intai pe o plita cu inductie sau aragaz, apoi porniti plita sau aragazul.

o Utilizati numai cu vase de gatit cu fund plat. Structura usoara a fundului nu afecteaza incalzirea.

« Tn cazul unor plite cu inductie, puteti utiliza adaptorul numai f&ra controlul temperaturii. In cazul in care plita cu inductie
semnaleaza o eroare, opriti plita cu inductie si scoateti adaptorul. Plita cu inductie va reveni la modul normal.

o NU UTILIZATI pe plite clasice din sticla ceramica fara sistem de inductie.

o NU UTILIZATI pe plite electrice sau cu gaz.

Nota: Adaptorul Tsi poate schimba culoarea. Schimbarea culorii nu afecteaza functionalitatea sau calitatea produsului.

Producatorii de plite cu inductie utilizeaza moduri individuale pentru supraincalzirea plitelor cu inductie. Modul de

supraincalzire al plitei cu inductie nu afecteaza functionalitatea ulterioara a adaptorului.

Procedura de pornire a incalzirii: vezi figura 1

Procedura pentru oprirea incalzirii: vezi figura 2

Maner adaptor detasabil: vezi figura 3

BG - PbKOBOACTBO 3ATIO/I3BAHE

ApanTtepbT pasnpeaens paBHOMEPHO TemnepaTtypaTta Ha MHAYKLMOHHaTa KOTOHa BbPXY NMOBBbPXHOCTTA Ha CbAOBE,

KOWUTO He ca NoaxoAsLy 3a MHAYKLUVOHHM KOTMOHW, HAaNpuUMep YyryH, emain, mej, HepbXxaaema CTOMaHa, anyMuHuia n

Kepamuka.

BHumaHue:

* /i3anon3sante agantepa camo C ApbXKaTa.

e BuHaru octaBsiite agantepa Aa U3ctuHe Ha 6e3onacHo MSACTO, HeAOCTBLIHO 3a Jeua.

o [opeLl, TONbN MNK XxNaabk aganTtep He TpsibBa Aa BNU3a B KOHTAKT € cTyAeHa BoAa. [oBbpxXHOCTTa Ha aganTtepa
MOXe Aa ce nospean. Bunarn usvakante agantepbT Aa USCTUHE HAMbIHO, NPean Aa ro usmueTe.

e Hukora He 3arpsiBaiTe agantepa OTAenHo.

¢ V3nonsBalite agantepa camo C Cb[0Be 3a FOTBEHE, HUKOra 3a AUPEKTHO NPUroTBSIHE Ha XpaHa, 3arpsiBaHe 1 Ap.

e BuHaru noctaBsinTe agantepa NbpBO BbPXY MHAYKLMOHHA KOTNOHA UNW ra3oBa neyka u crej ToBa BKIOYeTe KOTNOoHa
1N rasoBaTa nevka.

¢ /3nonsBalite camo ¢ CbAOBE C NMOCKO AbHO. JlekaTa CTPyKTypa Ha AbHOTO HAMa Aa NOBMMse Ha HarpsiBaHeTo.

o [1pun HAKOM MHOYKUMOHHW KOTIIOHWM MOXeTe Aa ro usnonasate camo 6e3 perynvmpaHe Ha Temnepartypara. B cnyyan ye
MHOYKUMOHHATa KOTIIOHa NoKaxe rpeLuka, U3KknoyeTe MHAYKLMOHHaTa KOTIoHa U MaxHeTe aganTepa. MHayKumnoHHaTa
nrnoya Lie ce BbpHe B HOpMasieH pexum.
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o HE 3MON3BAMNTE BLpXY KNacuyecky CTLKNEHN KepaMUYHU KOTMOHM 6e3 UHIYKLIMOHHA cucTema.

o HE V3MNON3BANTE BbpXy €NeKTpUYeckm Urm razosm KOTAOHU.

3a6enexka: AfanTepbT MOXe [a NpoMeHn useTa cu. MNpomsiHaTta B LBeTa He Bnusie Ha (pyHKUMSITa UNu Ka4ecTBOTO Ha
npoaykTa. lNponssoanTenuTe Ha UHAYKLMOHHW NIIOTOBE M3MON3BaT MHAMBUAYANHU PeXUMU 3a nperpsiBaHe Ha
VHOYKUMOHHUTE NnoToBe. PeXuMbT Ha nperpsisaHe Ha VHAYKLMOHHATA KOTIOHA He BMusie Ha no-HaTtaTbluHaTa
dyHKLMOHaNHOCT Ha aganTepa.

Mpoueaypa 3a cTapTMpaHe Ha HarpsiaHeTo: BUX courypa 1

Mpoueaypa 3a cnupaHe Ha HarpsiBaHeTo: BUX churypa 2

CmeHsiema Apbkka Ha aganTepa: BUXK durypa 3

UA —IHCTPYKLIA 3 EKCNIYATALLIT

ApanTep piBHOMIpHO po3noginse TemnepaTypy iHAYKUiRHOI NNMTK NO MOBEPXHi NOCYAY, WO He NiATPUMYE iHAYKL;to,

Hanpwknag, 4aByHHOro, eManboBaHoro, MifHOro, HepXaBito4oro, antomiHieBoro abo kepamiyHoro.

MonepeaxeHHs:

o BukopuctoByiTe agantep TifbKu 3 py4vKoi.

o 3aBxau dalite agantepy OXonoHyT B 6e3neyHomy micui, HeAOCTYNHOMY Ans AiTen.

o [apsayunii, Tennuii abo Tennuin aganTtep He NOBMHEH KOHTAKTYBaTU 3 XONOAHOI BOAO. [ToBepxHSA agantepa Moxe
6yTu nowkoxkeHa. 3aBxan YekaiiTe, NOKKU afanTep NOBHICTIO OXOMOHE, NepLU HiX MUTH oro.

o Hikonu He HarpiBanTe agantep oKpemo.

* BukopucToByiiTe agantep Tiflbkv 3 NOCYAOM, HIKOMKU HEe BUKOPUCTOBYITE oro Anst 6e3nocepeaHboro NpUroTyBaHHs
i, HarpiBaHHs TOLLO.

o 3aBxau crnoyaTky CTaBTe aganTep Ha iHAYKUiiHY nnuTty abo rasoBy nNnuTy, a NoTiM BMUKaiTe MnuTy.

o BrkopucToByiTe Tiflbky 3 NOCYAOM 3 MIIOCKMM AHOM. He3HayHa CTpyKTypa AHa He BNMBAE Ha HarpiBaHHs.

o Ha pgeskux iHAYKLiHMX NnMTax MoxHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATM Tinbku 6e3 perynioBaHHsi Temnepatypu. Y pasi, Ko
iHAYKUiHa NNUTa NoBiAOMNSE NPO NOMUIIKY, BUMKHITb iHAYKUINHY NAMTY Ta 3HIMITE aganTep. IHAyKUiHa nnuTa
NOBEPHETLCSA A0 HOPMArIbHOTO PeXumMy poboTu.

o HE BVIKOPUCTOBYWTE Ha KnacuuHMX ckrnokepaMiyHux nimutax 6e3 iHayKLUiinHoi cuctemm.

o HE BVIKOPVICTOBYWTE Ha enekTpuuHux abo rasosux nnuTax.

Mpumitka: AganTtep Moxe 3MiHWUTK Konip. 3MiHa KONbOPY He BNMMBAE Ha (PYHKLIOHANbHICTb Ta SKiCTb BUPODY.

BMPOBHWKM iHAYKUIMHUX NUT BUKOPUCTOBYIOTb iHAMBIAYaNbHI PeXUMN ANs neperpiBy iHAYKUiNHUX nnuT. Pexum

neperpiBy iHAYKUIAHOT NNUTU He BNNMBae Ha nopanbluy po6oTy aganTtepa.

Mopsipok 3anycky HarpiBaHHs: OUB. MantoHOK 1

Mpoueaypa 3akiH4yeHHs HarpiBaHHsA: ANB. ManOHOK 2

3HiMHa pyyka agantepa: AVB. MarnoHOK 3

DK—-BRUGERMANUAL

Adapteren fordeler induktionskogepladenes temperatur jeevnt til overfladen af ikke-induktionsegnet kekkengrej, f.eks.
stgbejern, emalje, kobber, rustfrit stal og aluminiumkeramik.
Advarsel:

e Brug kun adapteren med handtaget.

o Lad altid adapteren kgle af pa et sikkert sted uden for barns raekkevidde.

e En varm, lunken eller varm adapter ma ikke komme i kontakt med koldt vand. Adapterens overflade kan blive
beskadiget. Vent altid, indtil adapteren er kalet helt af, fer den vaskes.

* Opvarm aldrig adapteren separat.

e Brug kun adapteren sammen med kgkkengrej, aldrig til direkte tilberedning af mad, opvarmning osv.

 Placer altid adapteren pa en induktionskomfur eller gaskomfur farst, og teend derefter komfuret eller gaskomfuret.

o Brug kun med kekkengrej med flad bund. Den lette struktur i bunden pavirker ikke opvarmningen.

o Pa nogle induktionskogeplader kan du kun bruge den uden temperaturregulering. Hvis induktionskogepladen viser en
fejl, skal du slukke for induktionskogepladen og fierne adapteren. Induktionskogepladen vender tilbage til normal
tilstand.

o BRUG IKKE pa klassiske glaskeramiske kogeplader uden induktionssystem.

o MA IKKE BRUGES pa elektriske eller gaskomfurer.

Bemark: Adapteren kan skifte farve. Farveaendringen pavirker ikke produktets funktion eller kvalitet. Producenter af

induktionskogeplader bruger individuelle tilstande til overophedning af induktionskogeplader. Induktionskogepladenes

overophedningsfunktion pavirker ikke adapterens videre funktionalitet.

Fremgangsmade for opstart af opvarmning: se figur 1

Fremgangsmade for afbrydelse af opvarmning: se figur 2

Aftageligt adapterhandtag: se figur 3

FI—KAYTTOOHJE

Sovitin jakaa induktiolieden lampétilan tasaisesti ei-induktioliedelle sopivien astioiden pinnalle, esim. valurauta, emali,
kupari, ruostumaton teras, alumiinikeraaminen.

Varoitus:

o Kayta adapteria vain kahvan kanssa.

8



e Anna adapterin aina jaahtya turvallisessa paikassa lasten ulottumattomissa.

e Kuuma, lammin tai haalean Iammin adapteri ei saa joutua kosketuksiin kylman veden kanssa. Sovittimen pinta voi
vaurioitua. Odota aina, etta sovitin on jaahtynyt kokonaan ennen pesua.

o Az koskaan kuumenna sovitinta erikseen.

o Kayta adapteria vain keittiovalineiden kanssa, ala koskaan suoraan ruoanlaittoon, lammittamiseen jne.

» Aseta adapteri aina ensin induktioliedelle tai kaasuliedelle ja kytke sitten liesi tai kaasuliesi paalle.

o Kayta vain tasapohjaisilla keittoastioilla. Pohjan hieno rakenne ei vaikuta lammitykseen.

» Joissakin induktioliedissa voit kayttaa sita vain ilman 1ampétilan sdatéa. Jos induktioliesi iimoittaa virheestd, sammuta
induktioliesi ja poista adapteri. Induktioliesi palaa normaalitilaan.

o ALA KAYTA perinteisilla lasikeraamisilla liesilevyilla, joissa ei ole induktiota.

o ALA KAYTA sahké- tai kaasuliedella.

Huomaa: Sovitin voi muuttaa varia. Varinmuutos ei vaikuta tuotteen toimintaan tai laatuun. Induktioliesi valmistajat

kayttavat yksildllisia tiloja induktioliesi ylikuumenemisen estdmiseksi. Induktiolieden ylikuumenemistila ei vaikuta

adapterin toimintaan.

Lammityksen kdynnistys: katso kuva 1

Lammityksen lopettaminen: katso kuva 2

Irrotettava adapterin kahva: katso kuva 3

SE — ANVANDARMANUAL

Adaptern fordelar induktionshallens temperatur jamnt dver ytan pa koksredskap som inte ar induktionskompatibla, t.ex.

gjutjiarn, emaljerat stal, koppar, rostfritt stal och aluminiumkeramik.

Varning:

* Anvand endast adaptern med handtaget.

o Lat alltid adaptern svalna pa en saker plats utom rackhall for barn.

e En het, varm eller [jummen adapter far inte komma i kontakt med kallt vatten. Adaptarens yta kan skadas. Vanta alltid
tills adaptern har svalnat helt innan du tvattar den.

e Varm aldrig adaptern separat.

* Anvand endast adaptern med kdksredskap, aldrig for direkt matlagning, uppvarmning etc.

o Placera alltid adaptern pa en induktionshall eller gasspis och sla sedan pa hallen eller gasspisen.

o Anvand endast med kokkarl som har en plan botten. Den latta strukturen pa botten paverkar inte uppvarmningen.

e P4 vissa induktionshallar kan du endast anvanda den utan temperaturreglering. Om induktionshallen visar ett fel,
stang av induktionshallen och ta bort adaptern. Induktionshallen atergar till normalt lage.

o ANVAND INTE pé klassiska glaskeramiska hallar utan induktionssystem.

o ANVAND INTE pé elektriska eller gashallar.

Obs! Adaptern kan andra farg. Fargférandringen paverkar inte produktens funktion eller kvalitet. Tillverkare av

induktionshallar anvander individuella I1agen for éverhettning av induktionshallar. Induktionshallens dverhettningslage

paverkar inte adapterns 6évriga funktioner.

Procedur fér att starta uppvarmningen: se figur 1

Foérfarande fér att avsluta uppvarmningen: se figur 2

Avtagbart adapterhandtag: se figur 3

GR — ETXEIPIAIO XPH2TH

O TTpoCapPUPOYENG KATAVEUEI OUOIOPOPPA TN BEPUOKPATIa TNG ETTAYWYIKAG E0TIAG OTNV ETTIQAVEIA TWV JAYEIPIKWY OKEUWV

TToU Bev gival ETTAYWYIKA, TT.X. XUTOoOidnpa, epayi€, Xahkd, avoleidwTo atadAl, GAOUMIVIO KEPAUIKO.

MNposidotroinon:

o XPNOIYOTIOIEITE TOV TTPOCAPHOYER HOVO pe TN AaBH.

o AQACTE TTAVTO TOV TTPOCOPHOYED VO KPUWOEI 0€ AOPAAEG HEPOG, HaKPIG aTTd TTaIdIC.

o O eoT6g, XNapdG ) {EOTOG TTPOTAPUOYEAG BEV TIPETTEI VO EPXETAI OE ETTAPN ME KPUO vEPOS. H emipdveia Tou
TTpogapuoyéa PTropei va utrooTei nuid. MAavTa TTEPINEVETE PEXPI VO KPUWOEI EVTEAWG O TIPOCAPUOYEQG TIPIV TOV
TIAUVETE.

o Mnv BeppaiveTe TTOTE TOV TTPOCAPUOYED EEXWPIOTA.

o XPNOIYOTIOIEITE TOV TIPOCAPHOYED HOVO PE PAYEIPIKA OKEUN, TTOTE yIa AUESN TTPOETOIPATIa GpaynTou, Bépuavan K.ATT.

o TOTTOBETAOTE TTAVTA TTPWTA TOV TTPOCAPHOYEQ OE ETTAYWYIKN £0TIA 1) YKAJIEPA KA UETA EVEPYOTTOINGTE TNV £CTIA 1) TN
ykagiépa.

o XpNOIPOTIOIEITE HOVO PE PayEIPIKG OKEUN TTOU £X0OUV €TTITTESO TTATO. H eAa@pid dour Tou TTuBuéva dev eTTnpeddel T
Bépuavaon.

® Y& OPICPEVEG ETTAYWYIKEG ETTIEG, UTTOPEITE VA TO XPNOIMOTTOINCETE HOVO XWPIG EAEYXO Beppokpaaiag. Ze TEPITITWON
TTOU N ETTAYWYIKA £0TIA EUPAVIOEl OPAAUA, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TNV ETTAYWYIKA EOTIO KAl aQAIPEOTE TOV TTpocapuoyéa. H
ETTAYWYIKA €0TIa Ba ETTIOTPEWEI OTNV KAVOVIKH AgIToupyia.

o MHN XPHZIMOTOIEITE o€ KAaOIKEG YUAAIVEG KEPAPIKEG EOTIEG XWPIG OUCTNHA ETTAYWYNG.

o MHN XPHZIMOTOIEITE o€ nAekTpIKEG i} agpiou €OTIEG.

Inpeiwon: O TTpooappoyéag evoéxeTal va aAAGgel xpwpa. H aAAayr) xpwpatog dev eTTnpeddel Tn Asitoupyia A Tnv

TTOI6TNTA TOU TTP0IOVTOG. O KATAOKEUAOTEG ETTAYWYIKWY ECTILOV XPNOIMOTIOIOUV EEXWPIOTEG AEITOUPYIES YIa TNV

UTTEPBEPUAVON TWV ETTAYWYIKWY €0TIWV. H AgIToupyia uTrepBEPPAVONG TG ETTAYWYIKAG EGTIOG OEV £TTNPEALEI TNV

TTEPAITEPW AEITOUPYIKOTNTA TOU TTPOCAPHOYEQ.



Aladikaoia évapéng 8éppavong: BA. eikéva 1
Aladikaoia Teppatiopol TG Béppavong: BA. elkdva 2
Ag@aipoupevn Aafr rpooappoyia: BAETTE eIkOva 3

LT—NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

Adapteris tolygiai paskirsto indukcinés kaitlentés temperatirg ant neindukciniy indy pavirSiaus, pvz., ketaus, emaliuoty,

vario, nertadijancio plieno, aliuminio keramikos.

|spéjimas:

o Adapterj naudokite tik su rankena.

» Visada leiskite adapteriui atvésti saugioje vietoje, nepasiekiamoje vaikams.

» Karstas, Siltas ar drungnas adapteris neturi liestis su Saltu vandeniu. Adapterio pavirSius gali bati pazeistas. Prie$
plaunant visada palaukite, kol adapteris visiSkai atvés.

« Niekada nekaitinkite adapterio atskirai.

* Adapterj naudokite tik su virtuvés reikmenimis, niekada nenaudokite tiesiogiai maisto ruoSimui, Sildymui ir pan.

« Visada pirmiausia padékite adapterj ant indukcinés kaitlentés arba dujinés viryklés, o tada jjunkite kaitlente arba dujine
virykle.

o Naudokite tik su plok§¢iu dugnu virtuvés reikmenimis. Nedidelis dugno reljefas neturi jtakos kaitinimui.

« Kai kuriose indukcinése kaitlentése galite naudoti tik be temperatdros reguliavimo. Jei indukciné kaitlenté rodo klaida,
iSjunkite indukcine kaitlente ir nuimkite adapterj. Indukciné kaitlenté grj$ j jprastg rezima.

o NENAUDOKITE ant klasikiniy stiklo keraminiy kaitvie€iy be indukcinés sistemos.

« NAUDOTI elektrinése arba dujinése kaitlentése.

Pastaba: Adapteris gali pakeisti spalva. Spalvos pasikeitimas neturi jtakos produkto veikimui ar kokybei. Indukciniy

kaitvie€iy gamintojai naudoja individualius perkaitimo rezimus. Indukcinés kaitlentés perkaitimo rezimas neturi jtakos

tolesniam adapterio veikimui.

Sildymo paleidimo procediira: Zr. 1 paveikslg

Sildymo i$jungimo procediira: Zr. 2 paveikslg

Nuimamas adapterio rankena: Zr. 3 paveikslg

LV — LIETOSANAS ROKASGRAMATA

Adapteris vienmérigi izkliedé indukcijas plits temperatiiru uz indukcijas plits nepiemérota virtuves piederumu virsmu,

pieméram, ¢uguna, emaljéta, vara, neris€josa térauda, aluminija keramikas.

Bridinajums:

o Adapteri lietojiet tikai kopa ar rokturi.

¢ Vienmér |aujiet adapterim atdzist dro$a vieta, kas nav pieejama bérniem.

o Karsts, silts vai remdens adapteris nedrikst nonakt saskaré ar aukstu deni. Adaptera virsma var tikt bojata. Pirms
mazgasanas vienmér pagaidiet, [1dz adapteris ir pilniba atdzisis.

* Nekad neuzkarséjiet adapteri atseviski.

« Adapteri lietojiet tikai kopa ar virtuves piederumiem, nekad neizmantojiet tieSai partikas pagatavosanai, sildiSanai utt.

« Vienmér vispirms novietojiet adapteri uz indukcijas plits vai gazes plits un tikai tad ieslédziet pltti.

o Lietojiet tikai ar virtuves piederumiem, kam ir [idzena apak8dala. Neliela pamatnes struktira neietekmé sildiSanu.

» Dazas indukcijas plités to var lietot tikai bez temperatiiras reguléSanas. Ja indukcijas plits rada kladu, izsledziet
indukcijas pliti un nonemiet adapteri. Indukcijas plits atgriezisies normala rezima.

o NEKAD NEIETILPSTIET uz klasiskam stikla keramikas plitém bez indukcijas sistémas.

o NEKADA GADIJUMA nelietojiet uz elektriskajam vai gazes plitém.

Piezime: Adapteris var mainit krasu. Krasas maina neietekmé produkta funkcijas vai kvalitati. Indukcijas pliSu razotaji

izmanto atseviSkus reZimus indukcijas pliSu parkarSanai. Indukcijas plits parkarSanas rezims neietekmé adaptera

turpmako darbibu.

Sildisanas uzsaksanas procedira: skatit 1. attélu

Sildisanas izsleg$anas procediira: skatit 2. attélu

Nonemamais adaptera rokturis: skatit 3. attélu

EE — KASUTAJAKASITLUS

Adapter jaotab induktsioonpliidi temperatuuri Uhtlaselt mitteinduktsioonilise k66gindu pinnale, nt malmist, emailitud,
vasest, roostevabast terasest, alumiiniumkeraamikast.
Hoiatus:

» Kasutage adapterit ainult koos kdepidemega.

o Laske adapteril alati jahtuda ohutus kohas, lastele kattesaamatus kohas.

* Kuum, soe vdi leige adapter ei tohi puutuda kokku kiilma veega. Adapteri pind v8ib kahjustuda. Enne pesemist
oodake alati, kuni adapter on taielikult jahtunud.

« Arge kunagi kuumutage adapterit eraldi.

o Kasutage adapterit ainult koos kddgindudega, mitte kunagi otseseks toidu valmistamiseks, kuumutamiseks jne.

» Asetage adapter alati esmalt induktsioonpliidile vdi gaasipliidile ja lulitage seejarel pliit sisse.

» Kasutage ainult ndudega, mille pdhi on tasane. Phja kerge struktuur ei méjuta kuumenemist.
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o Mdnede induktsioonpliitide puhul saab seda kasutada ainult ilma temperatuuri reguleerimiseta. Kui induktsioonpliit
naitab veateadet, lulitage induktsioonpliit valja ja eemaldage adapter. Induktsioonpliit naaseb normaalreziimi.

o ARGE KASUTAGE klassikalistel klaasist keraamilistel pliitidel, millel puudub induktsioonisiisteem.

o ARGE KASUTAGE elektri- ega gaasipliitidel.

Mérkus: Adapter véib muuta varvi. Varvimuutus ei mdjuta toote funktsionaalsust ega kvaliteeti. Induktsioonpliidi tootjad

kasutavad induktsioonpliidi Ulekuumenemise valtimiseks individuaalseid reziime. Induktsioonpliidi Glekuumenemise

reziim ei mojuta adapteri edasist t66d.

Kiitte kdivitamise protseduur: vt joonis 1

Kiitte I6petamise protseduur: vt joonis 2

Eemaldatav adapteri kiepide: vt joonis 3

TR —KULLANIM KILAVUZU

Adaptor, induksiyonlu ocaklarin sicakligini, déskme demir, emaye, bakir, paslanmaz gelik, aliminyum seramik gibi

indiksiyonlu olmayan pisirme kaplarinin ylizeyine esit olarak dagitir.

Uyar:

o Adapt6ri sadece tutacagi ile birlikte kullanin.

o Adaptori her zaman gocuklarin ulasamayacagi guvenli bir yerde sogumaya birakin.

o Sicak, Ilik veya 1lik adaptor soguk suyla temas ettirilmemelidir. Adaptoriin yizeyi zarar gorebilir. Yikamadan 6nce
adaptoriin tamamen sogumasini bekleyin.

o Adaptori asla ayri olarak isitmayin.

* Adaptori sadece pisirme kaplariyla birlikte kullanin, asla dogrudan yemek hazirlama, 1sitma vb. amaglarla
kullanmayin.

o Adaptorii her zaman 6nce indiiksiyon ocak veya gaz ocagi Uizerine yerlestirin, ardindan ocagi agin.

e Sadece duz tabanh pisirme kaplari ile kullanin. Alt kismin hafif yapisi i1sitmay! etkilemez.

 Bazi indiiksiyon ocaklarda, sadece sicaklik kontrolii olmadan kullanabilirsiniz. Indiiksiyonlu ocak bir hata bildirirse,
indiiksiyonlu ocagi kapatin ve adaptérii gikarin. Indiiksiyonlu ocak normal moduna geri dénecektir.

o Indiiksiyon sistemi olmayan klasik cam seramik ocaklarda KULLANMAYIN.

o Elektrikli veya gazli ocaklarda KULLANMAYIN.

Not: Adaptériin rengi degisebilir. Renk degisimi, rliniin islevini veya kalitesini etkilemez. Indiiksiyonlu ocak ireticileri,

asiri isinan indiiksiyonlu ocaklar igin ayri modlar kullanir. indiiksiyonlu ocaklarin asiri 1sinma modu, adaptériin diger

islevlerini etkilemez.

Isitmayi baslatma prosediirii: bkz. sekil 1

Isitmayi sonlandirma prosediirii: bkz. sekil 2

Cikarilabilir adaptér kolu: sekil 3'e bakin

of as e-waste. Dispose of waste at the end of the product’s life in accordance with applicable legal regulations. Please protect the

environment. CZ - Recyklace: Elektronické a elektrické produkty nesméji byt vhazovany do domovnich (smésnych) odpadd, ale

vyhazuji se do elektroodpadu. Likvidujte odpad na konci doby Zivotnosti vyrobku pfimérené podle platnych zakonnych
ustanoveni. Prosim Setfete Zivotni prostfedi. SK - Recyklacia: Elektronické a elektrické produkty nesmu byt vyhadzované do domového
(zmesového) odpadu, ale musia byt odovzdané na zber elektroodpadu. Odpad likvidujte na konci Zivotnosti vyrobku v sulade s platnymi
zakonmi. Prosim, chrarite Zivotné prostredie. PL - Recykling: Produkty elektroniczne i elektryczne nie mogg by¢ wyrzucane do odpadéw
komunalnych (zmieszanych), lecz nalezy je oddawa¢ do elektroodpadéw. Utylizuj odpady po zakonczeniu okresu uzytkowania produktu
zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi przepisami. Prosimy o dbanie o $rodowisko. DE - Recycling: Elektronische und elektrische Produkte diirfen nicht
im Hausmdill (Restmiill) entsorgt werden, sondern miissen dem Elektroschrott zugefiihrt werden. Entsorgen Sie Abfalle am Ende der
Produktlebensdauer gemaR den geltenden gesetzlichen Bestimmungen. Bitte schonen Sie die Umwelt. FR - Recyclage : Les produits
électroniques et électriques ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les déchets ménagers (ordures ménagéres), mais doivent étre déposés dans les
points de collecte des déchets électroniques. Eliminez les déchets en fin de vie du produit conformément & la législation en vigueur. Merci
de protéger I'environnement. IT - Riciclaggio: | prodotti elettronici ed elettrici non devono essere smaltiti nei rifiuti domestici (indifferenziati),
ma devono essere conferiti nei rifiuti elettronici. Smaltire i rifiuti a fine vita del prodotto secondo le normative vigenti. Si prega di proteggere
'ambiente. NL - Recycling: Elektronische en elektrische producten mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk (rest)afval worden weggegooid, maar
dienen bij het elektronisch afval te worden ingeleverd. Voer afval aan het einde van de levensduur van het product af volgens de geldende
wetgeving. Bescherm alstublieft het milieu. ES - Reciclaje: Los productos electrénicos y eléctricos no deben desecharse con la basura
domeéstica (mezclada), sino que deben llevarse a los puntos de recogida de residuos electrénicos. Elimine los residuos al final de la vida util
del producto de acuerdo con la normativa vigente. Por favor, cuide el medio ambiente. PT - Reciclagem: Os produtos eletrénicos e
elétricos ndo devem ser descartados no lixo doméstico (misto), mas sim nos residuos eletronicos. Elimine os residuos no final da vida util
do produto de acordo com a legislagao aplicavel. Por favor, proteja o meio ambiente. HU - Ujrahasznositas: Az elektronikus és elektromos
termékeket nem szabad a haztartasi (vegyes) hulladékba dobni, hanem az elektronikai hulladékgydjtébe kell helyezni. A hulladékot a termék
élettartamanak végén a hatélyos jogszabalyoknak megfeleléen kell artalmatlanitani. Kérjik, 6vja a kornyezetet. HR - Reciklaza: Elektronicki
i elektricni proizvodi ne smiju se odlagati u kuéni (mije$ani) otpad, ve¢ se moraju predavati kao elektronicki otpad. Otpade zbrinite na kraju
Zivotnog vijeka proizvoda u skladu s vazec¢im zakonskim propisima. Molimo €uvajte okoli$. Sl - Reciklaza: Elektronskih in elektri¢nih
izdelkov ni dovoljeno odlagati med gospodinjske (me$ane) odpadke, ampak jih je treba oddati kot e-odpadke. Odpadke odstranite ob koncu
Zivljenjske dobe izdelka v skladu z veljavnimi zakonskimi predpisi. Prosimo, varujte okolje. RS - Reciklaza: Elektronski i elektri¢ni proizvodi
ne smeju se odlagati u kuéni (mesoviti) otpad, ve¢ se moraju odlagati kao elektronski otpad. Otpad odlazite na kraju Zivotnog veka
proizvoda u skladu sa vaze¢im zakonskim propisima. Molimo €uvajte Zivotnu sredinu. RO - Reciclare: Produsele electronice si electrice nu
trebuie aruncate la gunoiul menajer (amestecat), ci trebuie predate la punctele de colectare pentru deseuri electronice. Eliminati deseurile la
sfarsitul duratei de viata a produsului conform reglementarilor legale aplicabile. Va rugam sa protejati mediul. BG - Peunknupane:
EneKTpOHHWUTE U enekTpUYeckmnTe NPoayKTH He TpsiGBa Aa ce U3XBBPNAT B GUTOBUTE (CMeCeHUTe) OTNaAbLY, a Aa ce NpeaaBaT kaTo
eneKTPOHeH oTnaabk. M3xBbprsiiTe oTnaabLmMTe B Kpasi Ha eKcrnoaTaLMoHHUSA CPOK Ha NPOAYKTa CbIMacHo AeNCTBaLLMTE 3aKOHOBU
pa3nopeabu. Mons, ona3eavite okonHaTa cpeaa. UA - NMepepo6ka: ENeKkTpoHHi Ta enekTpuyHi BUpobu He MOXHa BUkuaaTh B nobyToBsi
(3miLuaHi) Bigxoau, ix NoTpiGHO 3a4aBaTH ik eNEKTPOHHI Biaxoaun. YTuniayiTe BiAXOAM NICNs 3aKiHYeHHS TepMiHy cny6u Bupoby 3rigHo 3
YMHHUM 3akoHoAaBcTBOM. Byab nacka, 6epexitb Aoskinns. DK - Genbrug: Elektroniske og elektriske produkter ma ikke bortskaffes

E EN - Recycling: Electronic and electrical products must not be disposed of in household (mixed) waste but should be disposed
_—
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sammen med husholdningsaffald (blandet affald), men skal afleveres som elektronikaffald. Bortskaffes ved produktets levetids opher i
overensstemmelse med gaeldende lovgivning. Venligst veern om miljget. Fl - Kierratys: Elektronisia ja séahkdisia tuotteita ei saa havittaa
talousjatteen (sekajatteen) mukana, vaan ne on toimitettava séhko- ja elektroniikkaromun keraykseen. Havita jatteet tuotteen kayttdian
lopussa voimassa olevan lainséadénnén mukaisesti. Ole hyva ja suojele ymparistéa. SE - Atervinning: Elektroniska och elektriska
produkter far inte slangas i hushallssoporna (blandavfall) utan ska lamnas som elavfall. Kassera avfallet vid produktens livslangds slut enligt
gallande lagstiftning. Var vanlig och skydda miljon. GR - AvakUkAwon: Ta NAEKTPOVIKG Kal NAEKTPIKE TTPOoIOVTa dev TTPETTEN VA
QATTOPPITITOVTAI OTA OIKIAKA (MIKTG) atroppippaTa, aAAd va TTapadidovTal wg NAEKTPovIkG amdBANTa. ATroppiyTe Ta aTrOBANTA GTO TEAOG TNG
Bidpkelag {wig Tou TTPOIGVTOG CUPPWVA PE TNV IoXUouoa vopoBeaia. MapakaAoUpe TTpoaTarteloTe To TEPIBAAAov. LT - Perdirbimas:
Elektroniniai ir elektriniai gaminiai negali bati iSmetami j buitines (misrias) atliekas, juos reikia pristatyti kaip elektronines atliekas. Atliekas
Salinti pasibaigus gaminio tarnavimo laikui laikantis galiojanciy teisés akty. PraS8ome saugoti aplinkg. LV - Parstrade: Elektroniskie un
elektriskie izstradajumi nedrikst tikt izmesti sadzives (jaukto) atkritumos, bet janodod ka elektronikas atkritumi. Atkritumi jautilizé péc
produkta kalpo$anas laika beigdm saskana ar spéka esos$ajiem tiesibu aktiem. Ladzu, saudzéjiet vidi. EE - Ringlussevatt: Elektroonilisi ja
elektriseadmeid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete (segaolmejaatmete) hulka, vaid need tuleb viia elektroonikajaatmete kogumispunkti. Havitage
jaatmed toote eluea I6ppedes vastavalt kehtivatele digusaktidele. Palun hoidke keskkonda. TR - Geri Doniigiim: Elektronik ve elektrikli
triinler evsel (karisik) atiklarla atilmamali, elektronik atik olarak imha edilmelidir. Uriiniin kullanim émriiniin sonunda atiklari yuriirliikteki
yasal diizenlemelere uygun sekilde imha edin. Litfen gevreyi koruyun.

c € EN - This product complies with all EU directives applicable to it. EU Declaration of Conformity: www.winner-mobile.com CZ -

Tento vyrobek splfiuje veskeré poZzadavky smérnic EU, které se na né&j vztahuji. EU prohlaseni o shodé: www.winner-mobile.com
SK - Tento vyrobok spifia véetky poZiadavky smernic EU, ktoré sa nafi vztahujt. EU vyhlasenie o zhode: www.winner-mobile.com PL - Ten
produkt spetnia wszystkie wymagania dyrektyw UE, ktére majg do niego zastosowanie. Deklaracja zgodnosci UE: www.winner-mobile.com
DE - Dieses Produkt erfillt alle Anforderungen der fiir es geltenden EU-Richtlinien. EU-Konformitatserklarung: www.winner-mobile.com FR -
Ce produit est conforme a toutes les directives de I'UE qui lui sont applicables. Déclaration de conformité UE : www.winner-mobile.com IT -
Questo prodotto & conforme a tutte le direttive UE applicabili. Dichiarazione di conformita UE: www.winner-mobile.com NL - Dit product
voldoet aan alle toepasselijke EU-richtlijnen. EU-conformiteitsverklaring: www.winner-mobile.com ES - Este producto cumple con todas las
directivas de la UE que le son aplicables. Declaracion de conformidad de la UE: www.winner-mobile.com PT - Este produto cumpre todas
as diretivas da UE que |he séo aplicaveis. Declaragéo de conformidade da UE: www.winner-mobile.com HU - Ez a termék megfelel az
alkalmazandé EU-iranyelvek minden kdvetelményének. EU megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat: www.winner-mobile.com HR - Ovaj proizvod
ispunjava sve zahtjeve EU direktiva koje se na njega odnose. EU izjava o sukladnosti: www.winner-mobile.com Sl - Ta izdelek izpolnjuje vse
zahteve direktiv EU, ki se nanj nanasajo. Izjava EU o skladnosti: www.winner-mobile.com RS - Ovaj proizvod ispunjava sve zahteve EU
direktiva koje se na njega odnose. EU izjava o usaglasenosti: www.winner-mobile.com RO - Acest produs indeplineste toate cerintele
directivelor UE aplicabile. Declaratie UE de conformitate: www.winner-mobile.com BG - Toau npoaykT oTroBapsi Ha BCUHKW M3UCKBAHUS Ha
npunoxumute aupektuen Ha EC. EC peknapauus 3a cbotBeTcTBME: www.winner-mobile.com UA - Llei Bupi6 Bignosigae BciM Bumoram
AvipekTvB €C, sKi 40 HBOTO 3acTOCOBYHOTLCA. [eknapadis BignosigHocTi €EC: www.winner-mobile.com DK - Dette produkt opfylder alle
geeldende EU-direktiver. EU-overensstemmelseserklaering: www.winner-mobile.com FI - Tdma tuote tayttaa kaikki sité koskevat EU-
direktiivien vaatimukset. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus: www.winner-mobile.com SE - Denna produkt uppfyller alla tillampliga EU-
direktiv. EU-forsakran om 6verensstdammelse: www.winner-mobile.com GR - AuTO To TTPOI6V GUPHOPQWVETAI HE OAEG TIG I0XUOUTEG 0BNYieg
¢ EE. AfAwon ouppépewong EE: www.winner-mobile.com LT - Sis gaminys atitinka visus jam taikomus ES direktyvy reikalavimus. ES
atitikties deklaracija: www.winner-mobile.com LV - Sis produkts atbilst visam piemérojamam ES direktivam. ES atbilstibas deklaracija:
www.winner-mobile.com EE - See toode vastab kdigile kohaldatavatele ELi direktiividele. ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon: www.winner-
mobile.com TR - Bu Urlin, kendisi igin gegerli tim AB direktiflerine uygundur. AB Uygunluk Beyani: www.winner-mobile.com

Email support: servis@winner-mobile.com

technickou podporu. SK -V pripade akychkolvek otazok kontaktujte nasu technickt podporu. PL - W przypadku jakichkolwiek

pytan prosimy o kontakt z naszym wsparciem technicznym. DE - Bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren technischen
Support. FR - En cas de questions, veuillez contacter notre support technique. IT - In caso di domande, contattare il nostro supporto tecnico.
NL - Neem bij vragen contact op met onze technische ondersteuning. ES - En caso de cualquier duda, pdngase en contacto con nuestro
soporte técnico. PT - Em caso de duvidas, entre em contato com o nosso suporte técnico. HU - Kérdés esetén Iépjen kapcsolatba miiszaki
tdmogatasunkkal. HR - Za sva pitanja obratite se nasoj tehnickoj podrsci. Sl - V primeru kakr$nihkoli vprasanj se obrnite na naso tehni¢no
podporo. RS - U slu¢aju bilo kakvih pitanja obratite se nasoj tehnickoj podrsci. RO - Pentru orice intrebari, va rugam sa contactati suportul
nostru tehnic. BG - MNpu Bbnpocy ce o6bpHeTe KbM HalaTta TexHudecka noaapbxka. UA - Y pasi 6yab-skvx 3anuTaHb 3BepTantecs 4o
Hawwoi TexHiuyHoi niaTpumkn. DK - Hvis du har spergsmal, bedes du kontakte vores tekniske support. FI - Mikali sinulla on kysyttavaa, ota
yhteytta tekniseen tukeemme. SE - Vid fragor, vanligen kontakta var tekniska support. GR - Na otroladriroTe atropid, TTapakaAoUye
ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TNV TEXVIKA pag utrooTApIgn. LT - Kilus klausimams, kreipkités j masy techning pagalbg. LV - Jautajumu gadijuma, ladzu,
sazinieties ar misu tehnisko atbalstu. EE - Kiisimuste korral vétke Gihendust meie tehnilise toega. TR - Herhangi bir sorunuz varsa teknik
destek ekibimizle iletisime gegin.

@ EN - If you have any questions, please contact our technical support. CZ - V pfipadé jakychkoliv dotazl se obratte na nasi
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